
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

VENUE : ROOM 27, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 16 AUGUST 2011 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
District Council Members: 
 
Councillors A Burlton, M Carver, N Poulton and M Wood 
 
Town Councils Representative: 
 
Mrs E Woods 
 
Parish Councils Representatives: 
 
Mr J Jones 
Mr C Marks 
 
Independent Members: 
 
Mr S Bouette 
Mr D Farrell 
Mr J Morphew 
Mr T Vickers 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Jeff Hughes 
Tel: 01279-502170 

E-mail: jeff.hughes@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member with a personal interest in any business of the Council who 

attends a meeting of the Authority at which the business is considered 
must, with certain specified exemptions (see section 5 below), disclose 
to that meeting the existence and nature of that interest prior to the 
commencement of it being considered or when the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 
2. Members should decide whether or not they have a personal interest in 

any matter under discussion at a meeting.  If a Member decides they 
have a personal interest then they must also consider whether that 
personal interest is also prejudicial. 

 
3. A personal interest is either an interest, as prescribed, that you must 

register under relevant regulations or it is an interest that is not 
registrable but where the well-being or financial position of you, 
members of your family, or people with whom you have a close 
association, is likely to be affected by the business of the Council more 
than it would affect the majority of inhabitants of the ward(s) affected 
by the decision. 

 
4. Members with personal interests, having declared the nature of that 

personal interest, can remain in the meeting, speak and vote on the 
matter unless the personal interest is also a pr
[...]
 make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about the matter, 
by statutory right or otherwise.  If that is the case, you can also attend 
the meeting for that purpose.  However, you must immediately leave 
the room once you have finished or when the meeting decides that you 
have finished (if that is earlier).  You cannot remain in the public gallery 
to observe proceedings. 

 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Election of Chairman  
 

 To elect a Chairman for 2011-12.  
 

2. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 

4. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2010.  
 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 

6. Localism Bill (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

7. Draft 2010/11 Annual Governance Statement (Pages 17 - 40) 
 

8. Work Programme 2011/12 (Pages 41 - 44) 
 

9. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
  
 

 



S  S 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 8 
SEPTEMBER 2010, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT:  
   
 District Council Members: 
   
  Councillors R L Parker, P A Ruffles and 

M Wood 
 

 Parish Councils’ Representatives: 
 

  Mr J Jones 
 

 Independent Members: 
 

  Mr S Bouette 
Mr D Farrell 
Mr T Vickers 
 

 ALSO PRESENT:  
 

 Councillors M R Alexander, D Andrews, W Ashley, S A Bull, 
D Clark, N P Clark, A P Jackson, G E Lawrence, S Rutland-
Barsby, M J Tindale and B M Wrangles 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Jeff Hughes - Head of 
Democratic and 
Legal Support 
Services 

  Prabhjit Sobti - Investigator 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



S  S 
 
 

 
 

242   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor 
J Warren, Mr C Marks and Mrs E Woods. 
 

 

 RESOLVED ITEMS 
 

 

243   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  
 

 

 In the absence of the Committee Chairman, Members elected 
Mr T Vickers to chair the meeting. 
 
 RESOLVED – that Mr T Vickers be elected Chairman 

for this meeting of the Standards Committee. 
 

 

244   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 
August 2010 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

245   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The Committee considered whether or not to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during the discussion of the 
item of business detailed at Minute 246 below on the grounds 
that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 7c of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972.  The Committee agreed that this 
item should be considered in public. 
 
The Committee also agreed that the report and accompanying 
papers on the complaint, as now submitted, did not contain 
any exempt information or personal data and should therefore 
be made available for public inspection. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the matter detailed in Minute 246 
below be considered in public, and 
 
(B) as the report and accompanying papers on the 
complaint, as now submitted, do not contain any exempt 

 

Page 6



S  S 
 
 

 
 

information or personal data they be made available for 
public inspection. 
 

246   COMPLAINT IN RESPECT OF A COUNCILLOR, 
REFERENCE EHDC/01/2010         
 

 

 The Chairman confirmed the meeting was quorate.   
 
The Committee noted the procedure to be followed in 
determining the matter detailed below. 
 
The Monitoring Officer submitted a report in respect of a 
complaint (and the elements thereof) concerning District 
Councillor M Tindale. 
 
The Committee recalled that, at its meeting held on 2 August 
2010, it had agreed that the Investigating Officer’s findings on 
the complaint should be considered at a hearing conducted 
under Regulation 18 of The Standards Committee (England) 
Regulations 2008. 
 
The Committee noted that it was required to consider the 
Investigating Officer’s report and make one of the following 
findings: 
 
(A)  that the Member had not failed to comply with the 

Council’s Code of Conduct; 
 
(B)  that the Member had failed to comply with the 

Council’s Code of Conduct but that no action needed 
to be taken in respect of the matters considered at 
the hearing; 

 
(C)  that the Member had failed to comply with the 

Council’s Code of Conduct and that a sanction 
should be imposed. 

 
The subject Member, District Councillor M Tindale, confirmed 
that he did not disagree with any findings of fact detailed 
within the Investigator’s report. 
 

 

Page 7



S  S 
 
 

 
 

The Chairman drew the Committee’s attention to the 
submission submitted by the complainant on the Investigator’s 
report. 
 
The Investigator presented his report and summarised his 
findings in respect of each element of the complaint. 
 
The Committee asked questions of both the Investigator and 
subject Member and also the complainant (who had been 
invited by the Committee to attend the meeting as a possible 
witness). 
 
Each Committee Member, at the invitation of the Chairman, 
confirmed that he/she was satisfied that they had sufficient 
information to enable them to determine whether or not the 
subject Member had failed to comply with the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
The Committee retired to consider its determination.  On its 
return, the Chairman announced that the instances of conduct 
variously alleged by the complainant had been proven by the 
findings of fact stated in the Investigator's report and not 
challenged by the subject Member.  The Chairman stated that 
the Committee had made no further findings of fact.  It was 
the Committee’s view, contrary to that of the Investigator, that 
the series of occurrences complained of constituted a pattern.  
However, the Committee had concluded the occurrences did 
not amount, cumulatively or individually, to any breach or 
breaches of the Code of Conduct.  The Committee’s 
judgment, again contrary to that of the Investigator, was that 
the majority of the elements of the complaint, whilst 
helping define the pattern, related to occurrences so long ago 
that no useful purpose would now be served by further 
action even had the conduct in question amounted to a 
breach or breaches at the time. 
 
The Chairman further advised that the Committee was not 
questioning that the public interest was served by subjecting 
Council activities to scrutiny.  The present case suggested to 
the Committee that there was a need to ensure that such 
scrutiny was exercised in ways that yielded value for money 

Page 8



S  S 
 
 

 
 

for the council taxpayer.  The Committee had therefore 
agreed to request the Monitoring Officer to consider 
formulating a protocol that would guide councillors to that end. 
 
 RESOLVED – that (A) District Councillor M Tindale has 

not failed to comply with the Council’s Code of Conduct; 
and 

 
 (B) the Monitoring Officer be requested to consider 

formulating a protocol to ensure that scrutiny activity as 
now detailed was exercised in ways that yielded value 
for money for the council taxpayer. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.40 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 16 AUGUST 2011 
  
REPORT BY THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 
THE LOCALISM BILL 
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

   _____________________________ 

 

Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To consider the changes to the standards regime contained in 
the Localism Bill. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  that: 

 

(A) the Committee makes the following recommendation& 
 

 

 

1.0 Background 
 

1.
[...]
e Council resources or ignore statutory officers’ advice.  
 
3.2 Such a non-statutory Code could be supplemented by the 
 existing guidance to Members on danger areas such as use of 
 IT and the internet, planning and lobbying, Member/officer 
 relations and gifts and hospitality. These documents could be 
 updated as necessary. 
 
3.3 However, the Localism Bill provides that, where a local 
 authority does adopt a non-statutory Code of Conduct, it must 
 then respond to any written complaints that a Member or co-
 opted member has failed to comply with that Code by 
 considering whether the matter should be investigated and, if 
 satisfied by the investigation that a Member or co-opted 
 member has failed to comply, decide what action if any to take. 
 The review subcommittee would no longer exist. The Bill gives 

Page 12



 considerable freedom to delegate more of the process, to 
 enable speedier investigation and resolution of simple matters. 
 
4.0 Investigation of complaints 

 
4.1 It is possible to do all of this between the Monitoring Officer and 
 full Council. But full Council is not an appropriate forum for 
 detailed examination of an investigation report so it would be 
 more convenient to set up a Committee to advise them on how 
 best to discharge the new duty and to undertake casework on 
 complaints. The Bill removes the rigid bureaucratic process for 
 handling of complaints, so that this Committee could allow the 
 Monitoring Officer to seek local resolution and determine that a 
 complaint need go no further if, for example, the complainant is 
 satisfied with the Member’s response.  
 
4.2 To speed the process, the Committee might say that the 
 consent of the Chairman would be required for a decision not to 
 investigate a complaint, but that the Monitoring Officer could 
 take the decision to initiate an investigation. The Monitoring 
 Officer’s investigation report might then go to the Committee for 
 examination, and to give the Member a
[...]
ater 
    Director of Neighbourhood Services - Ext  
    1405 

 
Report Authors:  Simon Drinkwater 
    Director of Neighbourhood Services - Ext  
    1405 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 14



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives: 

Fit for purpose, services fit for you 
Deliver customer focused services by maintaining and 
developing a well managed and publicly accountable 
organisation. 
 
 

Consultation: None 

Legal: Contained in the report 

Financial: some costs may arise in respect of any new 
administration arrangements. 

Human 
Resource: 

None 

Risk 
Management: 

The Council needs to ensure it has adequate processes 
and procedures to ensure there is a high standard of 
governance and ethics. 

 

 
 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 16

 
AUGUST 2011 

  
REPORT BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 DRAFT 2010/11 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 

Purpose/Summary of Report 

 

• This report presents the draft 2010/11 Annual Governance 

Statement at Essential Reference Paper ‘B’.  The Audit 
Committee meeting on 12 July 2011 and the Human Resources 
Committee on 13 July 2011 considered the statement and it is 
submitted to this Committee as part of the wider consultation 
process. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  that in relation to the draft 2010/11 Annual 

Governance Statement, either 

 

(A) the following comments be submitted to Audit Committee:  

 

or 

(B) Audit Committee be advised that this Committee has no 

comments on the content of the document. 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The Annual Governance Statement is necessary to meet the 

requirements set out in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 as 
amended by the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) 
Regulations 2006. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 

accordance with the la
[...]
and on to the Executive. Four Members can “call-in” a decision 
which has been made by the Executive but not yet implemented, to enable it to consider 
whether the decision is appropriate. In addition the Corporate Business Scrutiny 
Committee can exercise its scrutiny role in respect of Executive functions, Scrutiny 
Committees will conduct regular performance monitoring of all services, with particular 
attention to areas identified as under-performing.  

Page 34



 
The Standards Committee 
 

• In July 2008 the Standards Committee approved processes for local assessment of 
complaints to be processed. These processes have been updated. 

• Assessment Sub-Committees considered eight complaints in 2010/11. No breaches 
of the Code were identified. 

  
The Localism Bill 
 
In the Localism Bill, the Government will abolish the Standards Board regime. Instead, it 
will become a criminal offence for Councillors to deliberately withhold or misrepresent a 
personal interest. A local regime will be identified by the authority. 

 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000: 
 
The Council complies with the RIPA. The number of directed surveillance authorisations 
granted since April 2010 was ten of which: 

• Eight authorisations were for fly-tipping.  

• One authorisation was for anti-social criminal behaviour. 

• One authorisation was for fly-posting. 
 
The Audit Committee  
 
Seven Councillors sit on the Audit Committee. The Committee’s terms of reference are 
detailed below: 
 
Audit Activity 
1. To consider the Internal Audit and Business Improvement Manager’s annual report 

and opinion, and a summary of internal audit activity (actual and proposed) and the 
level of assurance it can give over the Council’s corporate governance 
arrangements. 

 
2. To consider summaries of specific Internal Audit reports as requested. 
 
3. To consider reports dealing with the management and performance of the providers 

of Internal Audit services. 
 
4. To consider
[...]
 be working well in 
report to Scrutiny Committee 
after twelve months.  

 

AMBER 

Ability to 
maximise 
efficiencies 
making use of the 
Web 

Neil Sloper March 
2012 

• Put in place monitoring 
arrangements to review value 
for money of publishing 
information and to ensure it 
meets customer needs.  

 

AMBER 

 
 
We propose to address the above matters to further enhance our governance 
arrangements. We are satisfied that these steps will address the need for improvements 
that were identified in our review of effectiveness and will monitor their implementation 
and operation as part of our next annual review.  
 
 
 
Certification by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive  
 
 
Name Position Date Signature 
 
 
 
Councillor A P Jackson 
 

 
 
 
Leader 
 

  
 

 
 
Anne Freimanis 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 40



EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 16 AUGUST 2011 
  
REPORT BY THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 
WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12 
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

   _____________________________ 

 

Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• This report is intended to support the Committee in planning its 
work programme. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  that: 

 

(A) the work programme as now submitted be reviewed and 
agreed. 
 

 

 

1.0 Background 
 

1.1 Items for the work programmes are set out in Essential 
 Reference Paper ‘B’. 
 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Members are asked to consider what items should be 
 considered by the Committee. The programme would cover the 
 period to 31st March 2012. 
 
3.0 Implications   
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation 
 associated with this report can be found within Essential 
 Reference Paper ‘A’ 

Agenda Item 8

Page 41



Background Papers:  
None 
 
Contact Officer:            Simon Drinkwater 
    Director of Neighbourhood Services - Ext  
    1405 

 
Report Author:  Simon Drinkwater 
    Director of Neighbourhood Services - Ext  
    1405 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 42



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives: 

Fit for purpose, services fit for you 
Deliver customer focused services by maintaining and 
developing a well managed and publicly accountable 
organisation. 
 
 

Consultation: No public or partner consultations were required during 
the preparation of this report. 

Legal: There are no additional legal implications to those 
already contained in this report 

Financial: There are no additional financial implications to those 
already contained in this report. 

Human 
Resource: 

There are no additional human resource implications to 
those already contained in this report. 

Risk 
Management: 

There are no additional risk management implications to 
those already contained in this report. 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 43



    ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘B’ 
 
 

 Proposed meeting date 

Future of Standards Regime 
 

TO BE AGREED 

Review of Member/Officer 
Relations Protocol 
 

- 

Review of Members Planning 
Code of Good Practice 
 

- 

Bribery Act Policy 
 

- 

 
 

Page 44


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Localism Bill
	7 Draft 2010/11 Annual Governance Statement
	Annual Governance Statement - ERP B

	8 Work Programme 2011/12



Minutes of the meeting


S  S 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
ROOM 27, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 16 AUGUST 2011, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT:  
   
 District Council Members: 
   
  Councillors A Burlton, M Carver, N Poulton 

and M Wood 
 

 Town Councils’ Representatives: 
 

  Mrs E Woods 
 

 Parish Councils’ Representatives: 
 

  Mr J Jones 
Mr C Marks 
 

 Independent Members: 
 

  Mr S Bouette 
Mr D Farrell 
Mr J Morphew 
Mr T Vickers 
 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Jeff Hughes - Head of 
Democratic and 
Legal Support 
Services 

 
 



S  S 
 
 

 
2 

 
218   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 Mr J Morphew and Mr T Vickers were duly nominated for the 
position of Committee Chairman for the remainder of the Civic 
Year 2011/12.  Upon being put to the vote, each candidate 
received the same number of votes.  Mr Morphew 
subsequently withdrew his candidature and the Committee 
duly elected Mr Vickers as Chairman. 

 
 RESOLVED – that Mr T Vickers be elected Chairman 

of the Standards Committee for the remainder of the 
Civic Year 2011/12. 

 

 

219   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman thanked Mr Morphew for his work during his 
term of office as Committee Chairman. 
 
The Chairman also welcomed the newly appointed District 
Councillors to their first meeting of the Committee. 
 

 

220   MINUTES  
 

 

  RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
8 September 2010 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

221   LOCALISM BILL  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer submitted a report outlining 
changes to the councillors’ standard regime detailed in 
the Localism Bill. 
 
The Monitoring Officer invited the Committee to formulate 
its views on the proposed changes, particularly with 
regard to a non statutory code; the investigation of 
complaints and the future of Independent Members. 
 
The Committee agreed to make recommendations 
detailed below on this matter. 

 



S  S 
 
 

 
3 

 
RECOMMENDED – that subject to review should 
there be any significant changes to the Localism Bill 
upon enactment: 
 
(A) Council opt for a voluntary code of conduct for 

Members; 
 
(B) the Standards Committee be asked: 

 
(1) to draft such a code (as referred to in (A) 

above) based on a revision of the current 
statutory code and to advise on any 
necessary consequential changes to 
other codes and protocols, and 

 
(2)  to propose a scheme for handling 

complaints concerning Members’ 
conduct, having regard for the need to 
respond to such complaints equitably 
and expeditiously and without any 
unnecessary expense or calls on other 
resources, and 

 
(C) the Monitoring Officer be instructed to write to 

the clerk of each of the District’s parish and 
town councils to ensure that each one is aware 
of its probable new responsibilities and 
inviting co-operation in the preparation and 
adoption of a common code and machinery for 
its implementation. 

 
222   DRAFT 2010/11 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

 
 

 The Leader of the Council submitted a report on the 
Authority’s draft Annual Governance Statement for 2010/11. 
 
The Committee considered the content of the report, 
particularly the element detailing its activities during the year.  
In response to Members’ suggestions, the Monitoring Officer 
undertook to amend this section of the Statement to provide 

 



S  S 
 
 

 
4 

more detail on the activity of both the Assessment and Review 
Sub-Committees and complaints relating to Members of the 
District and its constituent town and parish councils. 
 
The Committee had no (further) comments on the Statement. 
 
 RESOLVED – that Audit Committee be advised that this 

Committee has no comments (apart from that detailed in 
the narrative to this Minute) on the draft Annual 
Governance Statement for 2010/11. 

 
223   WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12  

 
 

 The Monitoring Officer submitted a report inviting the 
Committee to consider its work programme for the period 
ending 31 March 2012. 
 
The Committee agreed to add the following items to those 
currently listed in the programme: 
 
(1) review of questioning procedures for the Monitoring 

Officer’s investigation, and 
 
(2) review of the Council’s Member IT protocol (initially 

through a virtual meeting mechanism involving a sub-
group of Members). 

 
The Committee noted that it would also be invited to consider 
a reference from a recent meeting of the Assessment 
Committee at a future meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – that the proposed work programme for 
the Committee, as now submitted and updated, be 
agreed. 

 

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.10 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 



S  S 
 
 

 
5 

Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 


